RESOLUTION NO. 23 - 13

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF HUERFANO COUNTY, COLORADO

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING HUERFANO COUNTY ROADWAY DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS INTO THE LAND USE CODE AS SECTION 19.00 AND MAKING CERTIN AMENDMENTS TO ARTICLE 10

WHEREAS, the County of Huerfano has authority by statute to regulate the construction, installation and repair of right-of-way openings for subsurface utilities and placement of utility poles and/or aerial cable placement; and

WHEREAS, the County of Huerfano has authority by statute to regulate access to the Huerfano County Maintained Road System; and

WHEREAS, Huerfano County adopted roadway design and construction standards on March 14, 2012; and

WHEREAS, Resolution 15-07 amended standards and rescinded the following resolutions: 80-41, 89-22, 96-13, 01-02, 02-10, 05-03, Article 7 Section 7.3 of Resolution 06-24 (as Amended); and

WHEREAS, adopting these standards into the land use code will make standards easier for the public to locate and access and will facilitate collaboration between the Land Use Department and Road and Bridge Department in conducting inspections and permitting processes; and

WHEREAS, the amendment to Section 10.11(B) is to improve the County's ability to regulate repairs to County Roads that have been disturbed; and

WHEREAS, the addition of a section 10.16 is for the purpose of giving the County recourse to address nuisances that block, partially block or otherwise impede traffic without a permit.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Huerfano County, Colorado, that the standards, rules, and regulations set forth within the "Huerfano County Roadway Design and Construction Standards" are adopted, as amended, as Section 19.00 of the Land Use Code.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that section 10.11(B) of the Land Use Code be amended and section 10.16 be added to the "Huerfano County Roadway Design and Construction Standards"

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that: Resolution 15-07 and Resolution 06-24 are hereby repealed; any and all resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict with this Resolution shall be, to the extent of such conflict, hereby repealed; and this resolution shall be in effect upon its adoption.

INTRODUCED, READ, APPROVED AND ADOPTED ON THIS $25^{\rm th}$ day of April 2023.



County Clerk and Recorder and Ex-Officio Clerk to said Board

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF HUERFANO COUNTY, COLORADO

BY	
	John Galusha, Chairman
	Arica Andreatta, Commissioner
	Karl Sporleder, Commissioner